 Available online at www.CivileJournal.org
Civil Engineering Journal
  Vol. 5, No. 4, April, 2019
777
Effect of Waste Marble Powder and Fly Ash on the Rheological
Characteristics of Cement Based Grout
Muhammet Çınar a*, Mehmet Karpuzcu a, Hanifi Çanakcı b
a Department of Civil Engineering, Hasan Kalyoncu University, Gaziantep, Turkey.

WATER
(kg/m3)
w/b
FA
(%)
WMP
(%)
Mini Slump
(mm)
Marsh
Cone (s)
Plate Cohesion
(mm)
M1 WMP0FA0 Control 1131 0 0 1131 1 0 0 202,5 27 3,08
M2 WMP5FA0 Binary 1072 0 56 1129 1 0 5 201,5 26,88 3,35
M3 WMP10FA0 Binary 1014 0 113 1127 1 0 10 204 26,91 3,3
M4 WMP15FA0 Binary 956 0 169 1124 1 0 15 205 26,54 3,31
M5 WMP20FA0 Binary 898 0 224 1122 1 0 20 199 26,89 3,67
M6 WMP25FA0 Binary 840 0 280 1120 1 0 25 201,5 27 4,37
M7 FA5WMP0 Binary 1069 56 0 1126 1 5 0 215 27,19 3,56
M8 FA10WMP0 Binary 1008 112 0 1120 1 10 0 218 27,12 3,33
M9 FA15WMP0 Binary 948 167 0 1115 1 15 0 218 27,72 2,92
M10 FA20WMP0 Binary 888 222 0 1110 1 20 0 219 27,22 2,89
M11 FA25WMP0 Binary 828 276 0 1104 1 25 0 220 27,03 2,78
M12 WMP10FA25 Ternary 715 275 110 1100 1 25 10 218 26,5 2,8
M13 WMP15FA25 Ternary 659 274,5 165 1098 1 25 15 218 26,6 3,15
M14 WMP20FA25 Ternary 603 274 219 1096 1 25 20 219 26,8 3,22
M15 WMP25FA25 Ternary 547 273,5 273 1094 1 25 25 211 26,8 3,04
M16 WMP30FA25 Ternary 491 273 328 1092 1 25 30 211 27,3 3,09
In preparation for the grout mixtures, five-liter laboratory mixer was used (Figure 3). The mixing step was applied
in the experiment as following; WMP, FA, cement and water were mixed at slow speed (120 rpm) for 1 min. The mixer
was paused and the remaining grout mixture on the sides of the container was stripped. Also, grout mixes was blended
by hand for one minute. Lastly, the mixer was restarted at high speed (240 rpm) and the grout mixture mixed for three